
Administration and Finance 
Committee

Call to Order

Approval of Minutes

1 September 27, 2016 [PAGES 4-6]

Approval of Agenda

Items for Action

2 Department of Public Works – Dawson Pond Dam Repair Project [PAGES 7-
21]

3 Professional Services / Airport Work Authorization 10 [PAGES 22-28]

4 Public Defender’s Office:  Approval of New Attorney I Positions [PAGES 29-
32]

Joyce Dickerson Paul Livingston Greg Pearce (Chair) Jim Manning Dalhi Myers
District 2 District 4 District 6 District 8   District 10 

October 25, 2016 - 6:00 PM

2020 Hampton Street

1 of 53



5 Solicitor’s Office: Approval of Body Worn Camera Grant Award [PAGES 33-
37]

6 Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Columbia [PAGES 38-42]

7 Community Development:  Approval of Additional County Positions [PAGES 
43-53]

Adjournment
 

2 of 53



Special Accommodations and Interpreter Services Citizens may be present during any of the County’s 
meetings. If requested, the agenda and backup materials will be made available in alternative formats to 
persons with a disability, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 
U.S.C. Sec. 12132), as amended and the federal rules and regulations adopted in implementation thereof. 
Any person who requires a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or 
services, in order to participate in the public meeting may request such modification, accommodation, 
aid or service by contacting the Clerk of Council’s office either in person at 2020 Hampton Street, 
Columbia, SC, by telephone at (803) 576-2061, or TDD at 803-576-2045 no later than 24 hours prior to 
the scheduled meeting.

3 of 53



Council Members 
Present

Greg Pearce, Chair
District Six

Joyce Dickerson
District Two

Paul Livingston
District Four

Jim Manning
District Eight

Dalhi Myers
District Ten

Others Present:

Bill Malinowski
Julie-Ann Dixon
Norman Jackson
Torrey Rush
Seth Rose
Warren Harley
Michelle Onley
Gerald Seals
Brad Farrar
Larry Smith
Rudy Curtis

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE COMMITTEE
September 27, 2016

6:00 PM
County Council Chambers

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, a copy of the agenda was 
sent to radio and TV stations, newspapers, persons requesting notification, and 

was posted on the bulletin board located in the lobby of the County 
Administration Building

CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Pearce called the meeting to order at approximately 6:01 PM

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE – Mr. Pearce recognized that Sam Boyd was in the 
audience.

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE – Ms. Dickerson recognized Major Roxana Meetze 
was in the audience.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Regular Session: July 26, 2016 – Mr. Livingston moved, seconded by Ms. Dickerson, to 
approve the minutes as distributed. The vote in favor was unanimous.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Ms. Dickerson moved, seconded by Mr. Livingston, to adopt the agenda as published. 
The vote in favor was unanimous.

ITEMS FOR ACTION

Future Management of the Pinewood Lake Property – Mr. Seals stated staff has 
explored several options. Utilization of the enterprise model does not work well for the 
management of the Pinewood Lake property.  Therefore, staff recommends the phasing 
out the direct oversight and allowing the County to absorb the Pinewood Lake property 
through the Conservation Department. The agreement with the Pinewood Lake 
Foundation would come to an end on June 30, 2017.

Mr. Livingston moved, seconded by Ms. Dickerson, to forward to Council with a 
recommendation to approve Alternative #3: “Absorb into the County through the 
Conservation Department.” The vote in favor was unanimous.

Sheriff Department: Officer Safety Equipment and Service Agreement – Body 
Worn Cameras – Mr. Seals stated he has met with the Sheriff to discuss the Sheriff’s 

4 of 53



Administration & Finance Committee
Tuesday, September 27, 2016
Page Two

Department’s needs in regards to body cameras. The numbers Administration presented and the numbers the 
Sheriff’s Department have provided are significantly different.

Deputy Chief Cowan stated the Sheriff has researched body cameras for 2 years and Council has been provided 
updates periodically. The body camera program is very important to the Sheriff’s Department, Council, and the 
citizens of Richland County. The Sheriff’s Department needs to deploy 350 officers with body cameras. Aside from 
the equipment, the evidentiary storage and accessibility to other agencies has to be taken into account. Taser has 
offered several incentives (i. e. storage capability, activation capability, 2 for 1 cameras).

The request is for $716,446 for the first year. This amount does not include the $132,000 the State has provided. 
In subsequent years the request will be for $534,498.

Administration provided a proposal for $400,000 for the purchase of the body cameras and storage, but does not 
include personnel costs.

Deputy Chief Cowan stated there is additional equipment (i.e. activation capability, docking stations) in the 
Sheriff’s Department quote that is not included in Administration’s quote.

Mr. Jackson inquired as to who is responsible for fully funding the program.

Deputy Chief Cowan stated the verbiage of the code is as follows: “A State or local law enforcement agency is not 
required to implement the use of body worn cameras, pursuant to this section, until the agency has received full 
funding.”

Mr. Jackson expressed frustration over the State mandating programs and not funding them.

Deputy Chief Cowan stated the costs are as follows:

Year 1 Hardware and Services $646,428 ($575,028 – Equipment; $71,400 – Service Agreement)
Personnel $160,000

Mr. Livingston requested a copy of the job description for the requested personnel. Additionally, he inquired if 
the State would reimburse the County for funding the program.

Mr. Smith stated the statute does not speak to reimbursement, but a definitive answer will be available before the 
Council meeting.

Mr. Livingston requested the rationale for why sole source is to the County’s advantage. In addition, he inquired if 
purchase of the cameras would be an accepted reason for the County to exceed the cap.

Deputy Chief Cowan stated there are 632 sworn personnel, which 350 are uniformed.

Mr. Manning moved, seconded by Mr. Livingston, to suspend the millage rate limitation in order to be in 
compliance with the State enacted statute, as there is no provided appropriation for a method for obtaining an 
appropriation by Federal or State government, so as to increase the millage rate to fully fund the Sheriff’s request 
for the body worn cameras and officer safety equipment.

Mr. Manning withdrew his motion and made a motion to table this item in committee. The motion to table did not 
receive a second; therefore, Mr. Manning decided not to withdraw his original motion.

5 of 53



Administration & Finance Committee
Tuesday, September 27, 2016
Page Three

Ms. Dickerson made a substitute motion, seconded by Mr. Livingston, to forward this item to Council without a 
recommendation. The vote was in favor.

Sheriff Department: E-Ticket Equipment and Purchasing – Mr. Manning moved, seconded by Ms. Dickerson, 
to forward to Council without a recommendation. The vote in favor was unanimous.

Solid Waste & Recycling Department: Solid Waste Curbside Collections and Transportation Contracts for 
Service Areas 3 & 6 – Mr. Manning moved, seconded by Ms. Dickerson, to forward to Council with a 
recommendation to authorize staff to negotiate the unit costs in each contracts for curbside collection services 
with Capital Waste Services and Allwaste Services Incorporated for service areas 3 & 6, respectively. Staff will 
bring back the negotiated contract to County Council for approval. This will assist in facilitating discussions with 
the potential vendors to negotiate the costs associated with the services in a manner that is in the best interest of 
the County and its residents. Due to the time line for acquiring equipment as it relates to the expected service 
initiation date of January 2, 2017, it is requested of Council that the negotiated contract not be directed to go back 
through committee but rather directly back to Council for consideration and potential award. The vote in favor 
was unanimous.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at approximately 6:52 PM.

The Minutes were transcribed by Michelle M. Onley, Deputy Clerk of Council

6 of 53



Subject:

Department of Public Works – Dawson Pond Dam Repair Project

Richland County Council Request of Action

7 of 53



Richland County Council Request of Action

Subject: Department of Public Works – Dawson Pond Dam Repair Project

A. Purpose
County Council is requested to award the construction contract for the Dawson Pond Dam 
Repair Project (project) to Corley Construction, LLC in the amount of $297,556.75.  The 
funding for this project will come from the Roads & Drainage Budget. 

B. Background / Discussion
County Council directed staff to request an Attorney General’s opinion on the potential liability 
that the County may assume if repairs are made to privately owned dams prior to proceeding 
with the repair of the Dawson Pond dam on March 1, 2016.  On March 8, 2016, the County's 
Legal Department requested an opinion on the appropriateness of a county performing 
“[e]mergency work on private property with a stated public benefit or purpose.”  

In a letter dated September 23, 2016 (several weeks after Council Memorandum 8-3), the 
County received a response to its request, wherein the Attorney General affirmed a series of 
opinions generally prohibiting the use of public funds in support of a purely private effort.   
However, in light of the unique facts of this situation, including the presence of an easement in 
favor of Richland County that touches or concerns areas embraced by the pond area,  County 
staff recommends moving forward with repairing the dam. 

Dawson Pond, located in County Council District 2 at the intersection of Dawson Creek Road 
and Wilson Boulevard, was created by damming a portion of Rice Creek. Attached are maps 
which provide an aerial view of Dawson Pond.  This area experienced a heavy rain event on the 
night of August 6, 2013.  As a result, a portion of the existing dam (a “community” or “private” 
dam) failed and Wilson Boulevard flooded.  As a point of reference, there is an existing plat 
stating that, if the pond was not there, then the County would have a permanent easement over 
the existing creek for maintenance – see attached deed and plat.  Subsequently, County staff 
relayed to a willingness to explore repair options in light of the nexus to a County easement in 
the general repair area.  

As detailed in the attached Council Memorandum 8-3, there were a number of mitigating factors 
that contributed to the delay of proceeding with the dam repair project, including the October 
2015 flooding event.  Subsequently, discussion ensued about the merits of alternative 
methodologies for financing dam repairs throughout the county, i.e., special taxing districts 
might be a more viable repair alternative since it would potentially facilitate “community” 
partnerships based on equity.  Special taxing districts have since been successful deployed by 
the County.  

However, as a matter of practicality staff recommends moving forward with this project as an 
exceptional repair in light of a County nexus to the repair footprint based on an easement to that 
area in favor of the County.  

Staff is requesting that Council approve the award of the construction contract for the project to 
Corley Construction, LLC in the amount of $297,556.75.

8 of 53



C. Legislative / Chronological History
o Request for Proposal for the repair project was advertised December 2013
o The project design contract was awarded to Chao & Associates in April 2014
o Chao completed their preliminary design in August 2014 and work has begun to 

obtain a permit from the Army Corps. Of Engineers and access easements from the 
neighboring citizens

o The contract for the construction repairs for this project was advertised September 
16, 2015

o The pre-bid and bid opening was held October 4, 2015
o The bid closed on October 13, 2016
o County Council directed staff to request an Attorney General’s opinion on the 

potential liability that the County may assume if repairs are made to privately owned 
dams prior to proceeding with the repair of the Dawson Pond dam on March 1, 2016.

o Council Memorandum 8-3 was sent to County Council  recommending to proceed 
with repairing the Dawson Pond dam

o The contract for the construction repairs for this project was re-advertised on 
September 16, 2016

o Attorney General Opinion dated September 23, 2016, received 
o A pre-bid conference was held on October 4, 2016
o The solicitation for bids closed on October 13, 2016
o Corley Construction, LLC was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, at a total of 

$258,745.00.  Adding a 15% contingency to this amount brings the total to 
$297,556.75.

D. Alternatives
1. County Council is requested to proceed with repairing the Dawson Pond dam in light of a 

general public interest in a County easement incident to the dam repair area, and award the 
construction contract for the Dawson Pond Dam Repair Project to Corley Construction, LLC 
in the amount of $297,556.75.

2. Do not proceed with repairing the Dawson Pond dam in light of a general public interest in a 
County easement incident to the dam repair area, and do not award the construction contract 
for the Dawson Pond Dam Repair Project to Corley Construction, LLC in the amount of 
$297,556.75.

E. Final Recommendation
It is recommended that Council proceed with repairing the Dawson Pond dam in light of a 
general public interest in a County easement incident to the dam repair area, and award the 
construction contract for the Dawson Pond Dam Repair Project to Corley Construction, LLC in 
the amount of $297,556.75.  The funding for this project will come from the Roads & Drainage 
Budget.

9 of 53



10 of 53



11 of 53



12 of 53



13 of 53



14 of 53



15 of 53



Map illustrating the temporary easements for this project

16 of 53



BID TABULATION

PROJECT:   Dawson Pond Dam Repair
Richland County Public 
Works RC-PWE-101-
1516

BID DATE:    October 13, 2016

Corley Construction, 
LLC 366 Firetower 

Road
Irmo, SC 29063

Armstrong Contractors, 
LLC PO Box 291053
Columbia, SC 29229

Johnson & Lesley 
Construction 3201 
Girardeau Avenue

Columbia, SC 29204

Richardson 
Construction Co.

6806 Monticello Road
Columbia, SC 29203ITEM 

NO.
ITEM 

DESCRIPTION
UNI

T
QUANTIT

Y
UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00

2 CLEARING & GRUBBING (ON-SITE) AC 1 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
3 MISCELLANEOUS SITE DEMOLITION LS 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
4 REMOVE & STOCKPILE EXISTING DAM 

EMBANKMENT (INCLUDES EXCESS FOR CLAY 
CORE)

CY 4,770 $6.00 $28,620.00 $10.00 $47,700.00 $8.00 $38,160.00 $10.00 $47,700.00

5 CONSTRUCT NEW DAM EMBANKMENT (IMPORT CLAY 
CORE)

CY 3,225 $20.00 $64,500.00 $35.00 $112,875.00 $31.00 $99,975.00 $24.00 $77,400.00
6 CONSTRUCT NEW DAM EMBANKMENT (REUSE 

EXISTING FILL)
CY 3,825 $11.00 $42,075.00 $10.00 $38,250.00 $10.00 $38,250.00 $12.00 $45,900.00

7 HAUL-OFF EXCESS MATERIAL CY 2,700 $9.00 $24,300.00 $10.00 $27,000.00 $11.00 $29,700.00 $10.00 $27,000.00
8 SILT FENCING LF 2,000 $5.00 $10,000.00 $5.50 $11,000.00 $5.00 $10,000.00 $10.00 $20,000.00
9 GRAVEL  CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
10 TURF REINFORCMENT MATTING SY 1,000 $6.00 $6,000.00 $8.80 $8,800.00 $3.00 $3,000.00 $12.00 $12,000.00
11 RIP RAP APRON LS 1 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $3,850.00 $3,850.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
12 GRASSING  (HYDROSEEDING) AC 2.5 $2,500.00 $6,250.00 $2,750.00 $6,875.00 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $7,500.00
13 36" RCP LF 50 $200.00 $10,000.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $135.00 $6,750.00 $200.00 $10,000.00
14 30" RCP LF 40 $190.00 $7,600.00 $45.00 $1,800.00 $125.00 $5,000.00 $200.00 $8,000.00
15 18” RCP (TEMPORARY) LF 36 $100.00 $3,600.00 $35.00 $1,260.00 $50.00 $1,800.00 $200.00 $7,200.00
16 6" SLOTTED PVC TOE DRAIN LF 450 $10.00 $4,500.00 $12.00 $5,400.00 $43.00 $19,350.00 $30.00 $13,500.00
17 OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE - PRIMARY SPILLWAY EA 2 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $9,900.00 $19,800.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $25,000.00 $50,000.00
18 CONRETE LINED SPILLWAY - AUXILLIARY SPILLWAY EA 2 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $6,250.00 $12,500.00 $18,000.00 $36,000.00
19 WETLAND REPAIR (APPROXIMATED SEDIMENT 

REMOVAL)
CY 200 $10.00 $2,000.00 $33.00 $6,600.00 $20.00 $4,000.00 $100.00 $20,000.00

Total of Base Bid $258,745.00 $326,460.00 $349,485.00 $488,200.00

17 of 53



18 of 53



19 of 53



20 of 53



21 of 53



Subject:

Professional Services / Airport Work Authorization 10

Richland County Council Request of Action

22 of 53



Richland County Council Request of Action

Subject: Professional Services / Airport Work Authorization 10

A. Purpose
County Council is requested to approve a Work Authorization (WA) for professional services 
with WK Dickson & Company, Inc of Columbia, SC for design services for an airfield lighting 
signage project at the Jim Hamilton – LB Owens Airport (CUB).

B. Background / Discussion
The Jim Hamilton – LB Owens Airport (CUB), despite being a busy General Aviation (GA) 
reliever Airport which serves a large municipal area, does not have airfield lighted directional 
signs.  This is a glaring deficiency which we will now be able to address.

Though long identified as an airport need in our Airport Capital Improvement Plan (ACIP), the 
project has been crowded out by much larger projects (obstruction clearing, fencing, and land 
acquisition).  Installation of these signs will facilitate safe and efficient nighttime movement by 
aircraft on the airfield.

Work Authorization 10 (WA 10) provides the necessary survey, design, and bidding services for 
this project in anticipation of construction during the next Federal fiscal year (FY).

However, due to the late finalization of the grant due to the last-minute rejection of a 
neighboring property land acquisition offer, the typical 90% Federal funding level will not 
initially be met.

Additionally, due to the questionable availability of the usual 5% State funding (as well as the 
availability of sufficient local funds), we request that approval be granted with only the 
availability of Federal and Local funds at this time.  We anticipate ultimately being able to 
obtain both State funding as well as reimbursement of Federal funds up to the 90% project cost 
level.

A copy of the consultant’s Work Authorization amendment is contained as an enclosure to this 
request.  

The funding for this project will be provided by grant and local funds as follows:

Federal (FAA) $ 75,600 AIP Grant 
Local (RC) $ 42,100 Included in the FY17 airport budget

Total $117,700

Federal funds have been issued in AIP Grant 3-45-0017-022-2016.  Local funds are included in 
the current FY airport capital budget.  

23 of 53



C. Legislative / Chronological History
The following prior actions by Richland County Council and Administration relate to this 
request:

February 2011 Airport Master Plan approved 
June 2012 Master Agreement with WK Dickson & Company, Incorporated awarded

D. Alternatives
The alternatives available to County Council follow: 

1. Approve the request to authorize executing Work Authorization 10 for the professional 
services described herein and further described in detail in the enclosure to this document.  
This will permit the enhancement airport safety and compliance with FAA-recommended 
airfield design standards. 

2. Do not approve the request to authorize executing this Work Authorization.

E. Final Recommendation
It is recommended that Council approve the request to authorize executing Work Authorization 
10 to be performed by the staff of WK Dickson & Company, Incorporated.  

Council approval of this recommendation will result in the following:

1. WK Dickson & Company, Inc. of Columbia, SC will be authorized to perform 
professional services relative to the design for an airfield lighting signage project at the 
Jim Hamilton – LB Owens Airport (CUB).

2. Authorize the use of Federal AIP grant funds in the amount of $75,600  and County 
funds in an amount of $42,100 for a total of $117,700 allocated to WK Dickson & 
Company, Inc. for the design services.  The County funds being authorized were 
included in the Airport Department’s approved FY-17 budget. 

24 of 53



25 of 53



26 of 53



27 of 53



28 of 53



Subject:

Public Defender’s Office:  Approval of Four (4) New Attorney I Positions

Richland County Council Request of Action

29 of 53



Richland County Council Request of Action

Subject: Public Defender’s Office:  Approval of New Attorney I Positions 

A. Purpose
County Council is requested to authorize five (5) additional Attorney I positions for the Public 
Defender.  Four of the positions will be utilized in the Richland County’s Public Defender 
Office and the remaining position will be utilized in the Public Defender’s Kershaw County 
Office.

B. Background / Discussion
The County’s Public Defender’s Office adjudicates approximately 10,000 cases a year.   
Processing this amount of cases requires a staffing level of approximately 46 attorneys, pursuant 
to the National Advisory Commission on Criminal Justice Standard. 

The Richland County office currently has 29 full-time attorneys, and authorized by County 
Council to employ up to 33 attorneys.   Council approval of four additional attorneys would 
increase the maximum our staffing capacity for attorneys to 37.

Kershaw County employees of the Public Defender are employees of Richland County since 
Richland County is the Administering County for the Public Defender. Kershaw County 
currently has three (3) Public Defenders, County Council having most recently approved an 
addition of one (1) Public Defender in 2014.

An evaluation of the needs of the operation in Kershaw County conducted by the Public 
Defender early on revealed the need for no fewer than four (4) attorneys to staff that office at an 
even minimally satisfactory level. I have lobbied Kershaw County Council consistently since 
my appointment as Circuit Public Defender in 2008 to increase funding sufficiently to expand 
the operation there. In 2014 Kershaw County Council approved an increase in the amount of 
$50,000 for the operation of the Public Defender office there enabling the addition of another 
position there. Again this year Kershaw County has approved an additional $50,000.00 in 
funding for the Public Defender, which enables the office to hire another attorney – expanding 
to four (4) the number of attorneys in that office.

The addition of another attorney’s position in Kershaw County will enable the office to reduce 
its caseloads, currently running between 300 and 400 active charges per attorney, to a level 
which is more in line with national standards. This will both enhance the service to our clients in 
Kershaw County, and assist in reducing the backlog of cases in that jurisdiction.

This additional position involves no expenditure of Richland County funding. Richland County 
if fully reimbursed for the costs of all positions in Kershaw County with Kershaw County funds, 
and State funding allocated to Kershaw County.

Failure to staff at a minimally adequate level may impact the quality of services, the reliability 
of results, and ultimately costs, both direct and tangential, to the county. 

30 of 53



There is no financial impact associated with this request. The positions will be paid for by an 
increase in State funding for this office (FY 2017 State Budget, Section 61 – The Office of 
Indigent Defense) in the amount of $520,514.93 for the Richland County Public Defender 
Office and.  Also, this line item increase is an annually recurring increase.

Funding Source Richland County Public Defender 
Office

Kershaw County Public Defender 
Office

State $520,514.93 $83,521.13
Kershaw County $0 $50,000.00
Total $520,514.93 $133,521.13

Any additional funding – be it for staff or other expenses in this office – will be taken up during 
the County’s budget process for FY18.

The request is a funding decision and is within Council Discretion.  Approval of the positions 
would not require any additional funding by the County and is not an assessment of the 
departmental need as the County’s Human Resources department has not conducted any staffing 
assessments relative to the Public Defender’s Office.  

The funding needed for the additional four positions would be absorbed through the annual 
recurring State and Kershaw County funds received by the office.  Council approval of this 
request would require a budget amendment which includes three Council readings and a public 
hearing.     

C. Legislative / Chronological History
There is no legislative history associated with this request.

D. Alternatives
1. Approve the request to authorize five (5) additional Attorney I positions for the Public 

Defender.  Four of the positions will be utilized in the Richland County’s Public Defender 
Office and the remaining position will be utilized in the Public Defender’s Kershaw County 
Office.  Approval of this alternative will enable the office there to pursue its goal of 
attaining minimum adequate staffing, thereby assisting the office in providing the best 
quality, constitutionally mandated, representation to indigent clients, while also reducing the 
backlog of cases on the criminal docket with the attendant lessening of associated costs to 
Richland County.

2. Approve the request to authorize a different number of additional Attorney I positions for 
the Public Defender than the recommended number of positions to be utilized in the 
Richland County’s Public Defender Office the Public Defender’s Kershaw County Office.  
Approval of this alternative, depending on the number of positions authorized may enable 
the office there to pursue its goal of attaining minimum adequate staffing, thereby assisting 
the office in providing the best quality, constitutionally mandated, representation to indigent 
clients, while also reducing the backlog of cases on the criminal docket with the attendant 
lessening of associated costs to Richland County.  If this alternative is selected and the 

31 of 53



Council authorizes more than four positions, then the County may have to commit additional 
recurring funding to cover any positions more than four.

3. Do not approve the request.  This alternative may impact the ability of the Richland County 
Office to deliver vitally necessary services to the citizens of the County as provided by the 
Public Defender’s Office.

E. Final Recommendation
I recommend that County Council approve this request, and authorize the addition of four (4) 
Attorney I positions in the Richland County Public Defender’s office, thereby raising the total 
authorized attorney positions to thirty-seven (37), and authorize the addition of one Attorney I 
position in Kershaw County Public Defender’s office to be paid for with Kershaw County and 
State funds.

32 of 53



Subject:

Solicitor’s Office: Approval of Body Worn Camera Grant Award

Richland County Council Request of Action

33 of 53



Richland County Council Request of Action

Subject: Solicitor’s Office: Approval of Body Worn Camera Cash Award 

A. Purpose
County Council is requested to approve a one-time Cash Award allocation from the South 
Carolina Public Safety Coordinating Council to the Solicitor’s Office from the Body Worn 
Cameras fund in the amount of $144,416.  The funds are designated for the purchase of 
equipment, storage and/or maintenance of Body Worn Camera video evidence used in the 
prosecution of criminal cases. 

B. Background / Discussion
This funding is being provided pursuant to SC Code of Laws Section 23-1-240, the South 
Carolina Public Safety Coordinating Council (SCPSCC) has been given oversight of the funding 
and disbursement of the Body Worn Cameras (BWC) Fund.  The legislation states that the 
SCPSCC “…shall oversee the fund…and disburse the funds in a fair and equitable manner, 
taking into consideration priorities in funding”.  In accordance with the above, the Solicitor’s 
Office has been awarded this Cash Award funding to be used for the purchase of associated 
storage and maintenance of Body Worn Camera video evidence.  We do not anticipate 
requesting any future funds for “maintenance”.  These funds are not for body cameras 
purchases.  These funds are to assist this office in purchasing software to allow for redaction of 
the body camera videos and transcription fees to comply with Rule 5 of criminal procedures.

C. Legislative / Chronological History
SC Code of Laws Section 23-1-240 (E)1 states a 'Body-Worn Cameras Fund' is established 
within the Department of Public Safety for the purpose of assisting state and local law 
enforcement agencies, the Attorney General's office, solicitors' offices, and public defenders' 
offices in implementing the provisions of this section, including, but not limited to, the initial 
purchase, maintenance, and replacement of body-worn cameras and ongoing costs related to the 
maintenance and storage of data recorded by body-worn cameras. The Public Safety 
Coordinating Council shall oversee the fund, and shall, within one hundred eighty days of the 
effective date of this act, establish a process for the application for and disbursement of monies 
to state and local law enforcement agencies, the Attorney General's office, solicitors' offices, 
and public defenders' offices. The Public Safety Coordinating Council shall disburse the funds 
in a fair and equitable manner, taking into consideration priorities in funding.

D. Alternatives

1. Approve the request to ensure that the proper storage and maintenance of Body Worn 
Camera video evidence is maintained and readily available for the prosecution of video 
evidence in criminal cases. …

2. Do not approve would result in forfeiting the funds and not being able to adequately 
prosecute criminal cases with video evidence. 

E. Final Recommendation
It is recommended that Council approve the request to accept the Body Worn Camera Cash 
Award to the Solicitor’s Office in the amount of $144, 416.

34 of 53



35 of 53



36 of 53



37 of 53



Subject:

Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Columbia

Richland County Council Request of Action

38 of 53



Richland County Council Request of Action

Subject:  Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Columbia

A. Purpose
At the May 3, 2016 Council meeting, Council approved the release of funds, in an 
amount up to $62,400, being held in the Stormwater fund balance to be allocated for the 
dredging of silt from Lake Katherine.  Any use of these funds for a collaborative effort to 
dredge the Lake must be done pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement between the 
parties involved.

Pursuant to the abovementioned motion, Council is being requested to approve an 
intergovernmental agreement with the City of Columbia.

B. Background / Discussion
At the April 5, 2016 Council meeting, Mr. Pearce brought forth the following motion:

“I move that Council approve the release of funds being held in the
Stormwater fund balance previously allocated for the dredging of silt from Lake
Katherine. The City of Columbia has agreed to fund the balance of this project.”

On 9/9/13, a Consent Decree (CD) was issued by the United States on behalf of the US 
Environmental Protection Agent (EPA) to the City of Columbia (City) for Clean Water 
Act Violations – see attached excerpt of CD.

Pursuant to the CD, a civil penalty of $476,400 was paid by the City to the EPA and SC 
Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC).

EPA and DHEC each received half of the civil penalty or $238,200. 

DHEC is delegated by EPA to implement the compliance and enforcement of the Clean 
Water Act in SC.  Given this information, and pursuant to the Pollution Control Act (see 
attached SC State Code), half of the civil penalty received by DHEC is allocated to the 
State of South Carolina’s budget and the remaining half is allocated to the County where 
the violation occurred.   

Subsequently, the $119,100 that was paid to the County and received on 8/18/14 has been 
restricted to Stormwater’s Fund balance.

In 2004, Wilber Smith Associates conducted a sediment deposit and mitigation study of 
Lake Katherine for the City of Columbia.  In the report for the study, data was provided 
regarding the sediment load summary for the County and a cost estimate for the sediment 
removal from Lake Katherine.

At the May 3, 2016 Council meeting, Council approved the release of funds, in an 
amount up to $62,400, being held in the Stormwater fund balance to be allocated for the 

39 of 53



dredging of silt from Lake Katherine.  Any use of these funds for a collaborative effort to 
dredge the Lake must be done pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement between the 
parties involved.

Pursuant to the abovementioned motion, Council is being requested to approve an 
intergovernmental agreement with the City of Columbia.

The financial impact of this request to the County is $62,400, which is available in the 
Stormwater fund balance. 

C. Legislative / Chronological History
 April 5, 2016 – Motion was made by Mr. Pearce at Council Meeting
 September 9, 2013 – a Consent Decree (CD) was issued by the United States on 

behalf of the US Environmental Protection Agent (EPA) to the City of Columbia 
(City) for Clean Water Act Violations

 May 3, 2016 - Council approved the release of funds, in an amount up to $62,400, 
being held in the Stormwater fund balance to be allocated for the dredging of silt 
from Lake Katherine.  Any use of these funds for a collaborative effort to dredge the 
Lake must be done pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement between the parties 
involved.

D. Alternatives
1.   Approve the intergovernmental agreement with the City of Columbia relative to 

partially funding the dredging of Lake Katherine.  Per this agreement, the City shall 
be responsible for this project and the County’s sole responsibility is to provide to the 
City $62,400 for partially funding this project.

2.  Do not approve the intergovernmental agreement with the City of Columbia relative to 
partially funding the dredging of Lake Katherine.  Per this agreement, the City shall 
be responsible for this project and the County’s sole responsibility is to provide to the 
City $62,400 for partially funding this project.

E. Final Recommendation
This request of action is pursuant to the May 3, 2016 Council directive to have an 
intergovernmental agreement between the County and City of Columbia prior to any 
funds for this project being released.  This action was reflective of Staff’s 
recommendation.  Accordingly, staff has drafted the attached intergovernmental 
agreement for Council’s review and action.  The Council recommended funding amount 
is available in the Stormwater’s fund balance. 

40 of 53



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )      INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
)    BETWEEN RICHLAND COUNTY AND THE

COUNTY OF RICHLAND )                   CITY OF COLUMBIA 
                                                                    (Lake Katherine Sediment Removal)

This Agreement entered into this _____ day of _____________, 2016, by and between Richland 
County, South Carolina (the “County”), and the City of Columbia, South Carolina (the “City”).

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to remove, or have removed, the sediment/silt in Lake Katherine 
(the “Project”), which is private lake located in the City of Columbia; and 

WHEREAS, the Project will have positive environmental effects on the County’s watercourses 
and stormwater runoff; and

WHEREAS, the County has agreed to provide a portion of funding for the Project;  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants herein set forth, 
the parties agree as follows:

1. The Project will be performed by the City or its contractor and, if necessary, bid through 
the City’s procurement process.  

2. The City shall be responsible for the Project, including any design services, right-of-way 
acquisition, mobilization, traffic control, clearing and grubbing, drainage and erosion control, and 
appropriate inspection services.  The City agrees that the County’s sole responsibility under this 
Agreement and as it relates to the Project is to provide the below specified partial funding.  

3. The County shall provide to the City, for the sole purpose of partially funding the Project, 
an amount equal to $62,400.00.  The City shall request the funds in writing from the County only after the 
Project has been bid, if necessary, and work on the Project has begun.  If, for any reason, work on the 
Project is not completed after the City’s receipt of the herein described County funds, the City shall repay 
the County a pro rata amount based on the County’s award, the total Project costs, and the percentage of 
work completed.  In no event will the County be required to provide funds over and above the amount 
herein provided.

4. The parties agree that if the City fails to begin work, or have work begun, on the Project 
within 180 days of the date of execution of this Agreement, the County may in its sole discretion 
terminate this Agreement.  In such case, the County shall have no further obligations under the 
Agreement.

5. To the extent permitted by state law and subject to the provisions of the South Carolina 
Tort Claims Act, the City agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County from any and all liability, 
damage, expense, causes of action, suits, claims or judgment arising from injury to person(s) or personal 
property or otherwise which arises out of the act, failure to act, or negligence of the City and its 
employees, in connection with or arising out of the activities encompassed by this Agreement.

41 of 53



6. The parties hereby acknowledge that they have reviewed this Agreement and concur that 
any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not 
apply in the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.

7. If any provision of this Agreement or any obligation or agreement contained herein is 
determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, that determination shall 
not affect any other provision, obligation or agreement, each of which shall be construed and enforced as 
if the invalid or unenforceable portion were not contained herein.  That invalidity or unenforceability shall 
not affect any valid and enforceable application thereof, and each such provision, obligation, or 
agreement shall be deemed to be effective, operative, made, entered into, or taken in the manner and to 
the full extent permitted by law.

8. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all or any of such shall be 
regarded for all purposes as one original and shall constitute and be but one and the same instrument.

9. This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the County and 
the City and supersedes and replaces all terms and conditions of any prior agreements, arrangements, 
negotiations, or representations, written or oral, with respect to the Project.  The parties agree that this 
Agreement does not create any third party beneficiaries, is for the benefit only for the parties herein, and 
that the Agreement may not be assigned in whole or in part.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and 
year first above written.

RICHLAND COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

By:
Printed Name:  Gerald Seals
Title: Interim County Administrator

City of Columbia, South Carolina

By: 
Printed Name: Teresa Wilson
Title:  City Manager

42 of 53



Subject:

Community Development:  Approval of Additional County Positions

Richland County Council Request of Action

43 of 53



Richland County Council Request of Action

Subject: Community Development:  Approval of County Positions for CDBG-DR Grant Funds 

A. Purpose
County Council is being requested to authorize the approval of six County positions to provide 
daily implementation, compliance and management of the Community Development Block 
Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) grant funds.

B. Background 
During the County’s FY17 budgetary process, Council approved the acceptance of the CDBG-
DR grant funding and authorized four essential positions related to the management of the grant 
funds, including an assistant program manager of the CDBG-DR Program, two case managers 
and an accounting manager.  These positions were initially requested to assist at the grant’s 
onset. 

Council is requested to approve the hiring of six additional staff members to cover the 
remaining needs of the CDBG-DR grant for up to six year grant period.  These grant funded 
positions were included in the CDBG-DR Action Plan, which was approved by Council and 
submitted to HUD in September 2016 – see attached relevant excerpt from the approved Action 
plan.

All six County positions will be vetted through the normal Human Resource Department (HRD) 
process. The six positions may be for the duration of the grant but will not exceed the grant 
period, which is expected to be three years, but is allowed to be up to six years by HUD.  The 
positions will be advertised and filled as temporary grant-funded positions.  Prior to 
employment, all employees for the positions will be required to sign the HRD document that 
notifies them of the positions’ temporary status.   No County funds are required to match the 
$23.5 million CDBG-DR grant.

The County’s Community Development Department will manage the CDBG-DR grant funds. 
County staff has met with federal officials on many occasions since the beginning of the 
calendar year to discuss the implementation of the CDBG-DR program. The discussions from 
those meetings coupled with requirements in the Federal Register (footnote) are the basis for 
which these positions are strategically proposed. County staff has completed an assessment of 
current staffing abilities and the need for additional positions to meet all of the federal 
compliance standards that are extant. HUD officials have reviewed the staffing plan (attached) 
and have generally agreed with the plan. HUD officials have advised County staff that 
appropriate mechanisms are essential to successful implementation from its perspective. County 
staff will work diligently to invest as much of the funds into the community as possible. 
However, it is important to properly staff the organization to meet the needs of the grant and the 
grantor. Staff believes this plan accomplishes all of that.   Thus, Council approval of these 
positions will amend the Community Development’s departmental budget to include the six 
additional positions. 

Additional details regarding the positions are outlined in the table below:

44 of 53



Office Location Position(s) Need
Community Development 
Department 

Housing Program 
Manager; Grant 
Accountant;  Inspector 

To manage federal compliance standards of the 
housing program. 

Procurement Department Procurement Specialist To manage  procurement operations to meet 
federal compliance standards.   

Public Information Department Public Information 
Specialist 

To manage federal compliance standards for 
public notification.

? County council? Program Auditor To manage compliance of federal financial 
reporting standards and to serve as an 
independent auditor and report directly to the 
County Council. 

Please note that this request is consistent with HUD’s recommendation for hiring additional 
administrative staff during the grant’s life (up to six years or 2023).  The County has selected an 
anticipated timeline of expenditures no later than January 2020, or three years from the grant 
agreement signature date.

C. Relevant Legislative History
June 9, 2016 – Council approved the following motion:

To accept the Federal Award of the Community Development Block Grant – Disaster 
Recovery [CDBG-DR] of $23.5 million from HUD and approval to fund essential tasks 
related to the implementation and management of the grant. To include approval for 
development of the CDBG-DR Action plan and approval of essential positions related to 
startup and management of grant: Asst. Program Manager of CDBG-DR Program, Case 
managers 2 county positions, 1 Accounting Manager. All positions are funded with CDBG-
DR grant money and will end when responsibilities and funding related to the grant have 
been closed out. This grant does not contain a match requirement. The County will only fill 
the positions necessary and the majority of the funding will go toward flood repair.

September 13, 2016 – Council approved the adoption of the Richland County Community 
Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Action Plan.

D. Alternatives
1. Approve the request to authorize six (6) County positions (Housing Program Manager; 

Grant Accountant; Program Auditor; PIO Specialist; Procurement Specialist; and Inspector) 
for the operations and management of the CDBG-DR grant.  Council approval of this 
alternative will facilitate the hiring of temporary grant-funded County staff to assist in the 
administration of the CDBR-DR grant funds.  Approval of this alternative would result in 
$933,414 being allocated for the salaries/fringes for these six (6) grant-funded positions over 
a three year period.  

2. Do not approve the request to authorize six (6) County positions (Housing Program 
Manager; Grant Accountant; Program Auditor; PIO Specialist; Procurement Specialist; and 
Inspector) for the operations and management of the CDBG-DR grant.  The non-hiring of 

45 of 53



these essential personnel could cause a disruption in the next phase of the CDBG-DR grant 
and adversely impact the implementation of the programs for the citizens. 

E.  Final Recommendation
Approve the hiring of six  positions to cover the remaining needs of the CDBG-DR grant for up 
to, but not to exceed, the six year grant period.  These positions are included in the CDBG-DR 
Action Plan, which was approved by Council and submitted to HUD in September 2016 – see 
attached relevant excerpt from the approved Action Plan.

46 of 53



47 of 53



48 of 53



49 of 53



50 of 53



51 of 53



52 of 53



53 of 53


	Agenda
	September 27, 2016
	Department of Public Works – Dawson Pond Dam Repair Project
	Professional Services / Airport Work Authorization 10
	Public Defender’s Office:  Approval of New Attorney I Positions
	Solicitor’s Office: Approval of Body Worn Camera Grant Award
	Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Columbia
	Community Development:  Approval of Additional County Positions

